SM SUMMIT HOLDINGS BHD (Company No. 287036-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)


NOTES (In compliance with KLSE Revised Listing Requirements) TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31ST MARCH 2003

1. Review of Results

The Group registered a total turnover of RM 36.49 million and loss before taxation and minority interest of RM 2.51 million for the current financial year ended 31st March 2003 compared to a figure of RM 33.58 million and profit before taxation and minority interest of RM 6.41 million respectively for the previous financial year ended 31st March 2002.

The increase in turnover of 9% over the previous financial year was mainly due to increase in turnover for the compact discs business and plastic fabricated parts business. The improvement in customer orders for both business products had significantly resulted in the increase in volume of sales of both businesses especially in the export market. Besides that, the entrance of new local customer for plastic fabricated parts business had also improved the sales performance of the company. This is in spite of the challenging economic condition the Group undergone during the financial year. However, the higher volume of sales was offsetted by the pressure of a lower pricing for the products.

The Group’s profit for the current financial year decreased substantially as compared to the previous corresponding financial year due to the losses recorded in the overall group business. The losses recorded in the beginning period of the financial year was due to lack of volume achieved resulting in higher production cost absorption. Cost incurred was not able to be recouped by the higher sales volume achieved in the later period of the financial year in both the compact discs and plastic fabricated parts businesses as a result of lower margin earned due to the lower pricing regime prevailing. This is mainly a consequence of the tough and challenging economy environment the Group businesses operated in during the period. In addition, the Group made some amount of allowances for doubtful debts, under depreciation of fixed assets and inventory write-off. Apart from this, the decrease compared to previous financial year is also a result of an exceptional income of past royalties refund arising in previous financial year results. There was no such income arising for this financial year. 

The Board of Directors are not aware of any material factors, significant trend or event affecting the earnings of the Group which may have occurred between the end of the reporting period and the date of issue of this quarterly report other than the above mentioned factors. 

2. Materials Change in this Current Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter
The Group overall turnover decreased by 15% in this quarter compared to the preceding quarter mainly due to decrease in turnover of the overall group business except for the compact discs business. The overall turnover decreased as a result of the shorter operating days in the period due to the Chinese New Year festival in the said quarter. Relatively this quarter has a shorter productivity days compared to previous quarter.

The overall group generated a loss compared to previous quarter as a result of lower sales volume recorded to achieve economies of scale and significant amount of allowances for doubtful debts were made by the Group subsidiary companies during the quarter.

3. Current Year Prospects
The prospect for the Group businesses should remain sound despite the severe competitions in the industry and the tough and challenging economic condition in the country based on the acceptance by the Malaysian population for usage of CD as a medium for entertainment, data storage and education purposes. Despite the challenging economic condition in the country, the Government’s strong promotion of the Multimedia Super Corridor and of a knowledge and technology based economy, we should see continued demand for the products manufactured by the Group.

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors expects the Group to continue to perform satisfactorily in the coming financial quarters.

4. Variance of Actual Profit from Profit Guarantee
Not applicable.  

5. Taxation


Current Year Quarter

Current Year 

To Date



31/03/2003

31/03/2003



RM’000

RM’000







Taxation comprises: -






Current taxation

       (101)

       75


Deferred taxation

         (34)

        (34)


(Over)/Under provision in respect of prior years

(418)        

          (418)



       (553)

       (377)

The writeback of provision of tax in respect of prior years is in line with the Group loss position. 
6.
Sale of Investments and /or Properties

There was no profit on sales of investment and properties for the current financial period to date.

7.
Quoted Securities
There was no purchase or disposal of any quoted securities by the Group for the current financial period to date.

8.
Corporate Proposals

There has been no corporate proposals announced up till 28 May 2003 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of this quarterly report)

9. Group Borrowings 

Total Group borrowings as at 31st March 2003 are as follows: -



Short Term Borrowings (Less than 12 months)

Long Term Borrowings (More than 12 months)



RM’000

RM’000







Secured: -






Trust receipts and bankers’ acceptances

        2,564

         -


Hire purchase creditors

     1,929

    1,406


Total

     4,493   

    1,406


The hire purchase is secured by way of legal charges over the assets of the subsidiary companies and guaranteed by the Company. The trust receipts and bankers’ acceptances are secured by way of corporate guarantee given by the company.

10. Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk
There was no financial instrument with off balance sheet risk as at 28 May 2003.

11. Material Litigation
There are no pending or material litigations as at 28 May 2003.

12. Dividends
The Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the financial year ended 31st March 2003.

13. Earnings Per Share: - 

Current
Preceding Year
Current
Preceding Year

Year
Corresponding
Year
Corresponding

Quarter
Quarter
To Date
Period

31/03/2003
31/03/2002
31/03/2003
31/03/2002

RM'000
RM'000
RM'000
RM'000

Profit/(loss) after taxation

and extraordinary items

attributable to members of





the company
     (1,068)
       2,449
    (2,128)
      3,830







Earnings per share 





(i)
Basic (based on 40,000,000 

ordinary shares)   (sen)


   (2.67 sen)
     6.12 sen
  (5.32 sen)
    9.58 sen








(ii)
Fully diluted 
     N/A
       N/A
     N/A
      N/A

Page 12 of 13

